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RoaC: Tax, Liability for Payment of. Payment of Road Tax, 
Liability of Residents of State for. 

Cnder the provisions of Sec. I, Chapter 2 of Chapter 72, Laws 
of 1913, the road tax therein referred to falls only upon those 
who are residents within the county on the first day of ::.\larch. 

:\Iay 23rd, 1913. 
Hon. C. F. Gillette, 

County Attorney, 
Hardin, :'Ilontana. 

Dear Sir: 
I beg to acknowledge receipt of your communication under date 

the 15th instant, rf'questing my opinion as to whether the two dollar 
road tax may be collected from a person who was not a resident 
of the county on the first day of YIarch, but became a resident thereof 
after such date. The section referred to by you read's as follows: 

"There is also established a general road tax of two 
dollars ($2.00) per annum on each male person over the age 
of twenty-one (21) years and under the age of fifty (50) 
years resident within the county on the ,first day of March, 
which shall be due and payable by each person liable therefor 
at any time wjthin the year when demanded by the county 
treasurer, or his deputy; provided that the fore going pro­
visions of this section shall not apply to incorporated cities 
and towns which by ordinance provide for the levy and col­
lection of a like general tax, and a like special tax, within 
such cities and towns for road, street and alley purposes." 
Sec. 1, Chap. 2 of Chap. 72, pp. 140 and 141, of the Laws of 1913. 

The above section declares that tax shall fall only upon those 
who are residents within the county on the first da'Y of March. The 
language of the section cannot be extended by' implication, and you 
are advised that the tax can be collected only from male persons 
who were resident within the county on the first d'ay of March. 

Very truly yours, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney GeneraL 

Piano, Purchase of for Use of SchooL Board of School 
Trustees, Authority of to Purchase Piano for Use of School. 
School Trustees, Authorized by Law to Purchase Piano. 

}Iusic being one of the branches in the course of study pre­
scribed by the state superintendent of public instruction, a board 
of school trustees is authorized to purchase a piano for use in 
the public schools; the matter resting in the sound discretion of 
the board of trustees. 
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May 27th, 1913. 
Hon. H. A. Davee, 

State Superintendent of Schools, 
Helena, :\iontana. 

Dear Sir: 
I beg to acknowledge receipt of your communication under date 

the 26th instant, to the following effect: 
"Please let me know if there is provision in the law 

which will authorize a board of school trustees to purchase 
a piano for the use of the school." 
In reply thereto I call your attention to the provision of the 

statute making it the duty of every school board: 

And 

"To provide for school furniture and for everything needed 
in the school house or for the use of the school board," 

"To determine what branches, if any, in addition to those 
required by law, shalJ be taught in any school in the district, 
subject to the approval of the county superintendent, in dis­
tricts of the third class." 

Sec. 508, Subdivs. 6 and 17, pp. 232-233, Laws of 1913. 
The statute further provides that the state superintendent: 
"Shall prepare or cause to be prepared with the co-operation 
and apJ)roval of such educators as may be named by the state 
board of education, a course of study for all the public and 
elementary high schools of the state, and shall prescribe to 
what extent the same is to be used." 

Sec. ?02, Subdiv. 8, p. 209, Laws of 1913. 
I am advised that, acting under the above provision of the statute, 

the state superintendent has prescribed a course of study, and has 
included therein music as one of the branches which is to be taught. 
It is a matter of common knowledge that music has been taught in 
our public sc'hools, and that many of our public schools have pur­
chased pianos for the purpose of aiding in this branch of instruction. 
There is no provision in the statute forbidding school trustees from 
making this expenditure, and while there is no provision directly 
authorizing the trustees to purchase a piano, I am of the opinion 
that they have implied authority to do so, where the board deems a 
piano necessary for the proper equipment of the ·school and the proper 
instruction of the pupils. 

The Supreme Court of Michigan considered a similar question in 
the case entitled' Knabe v. Board of Education, which is reported in 
67 Mich. 262; 34 Northwestern, 568. In the course of the opinion 
the court used this language: 

"The only question in this case is whether the board of 
trustees of a graded school have authority to purchase a piano 
for the purposes of a high school. We think the board of 
trustees have that authority, because the statute authorizes 
them to classify and grade the pupils attending school in such 
district, and cause them to be taught in such schools or 
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departments as they may deem expedient, and to audit and 
order the payment of all accounts of the director for incidental 
or other expenses incured by him in the discharge of his 
duties. They are also authorized to -prescribe the course of 
studies to be pursued, and employ the teachers thereof. It is 
just as competent for them to cause music to be taught as 
it is in any of the higher branches. They may order music 
to be taught if they deem it expedient and they may employ 
a music teacher for that purpose. Likewise they may purchase 
musical instruments whereon the pupils may be instructed. 
And it makes no difference whether they employ the music 
teacher first, and purchase the musical instrument afterwards, 
or buy the instrument first, and employ the teacher later. 
Music has long since become a branch of refined education, 
-and' is recognized as one of the ordinary accomplishments of 
cultivated minds. It is taught to a -greater or less extent 
in our high schools, and the practice should be encouraged 
as having an elevating influence upon the minds of the young. 
When the law gives the board of trustees power to prescribe 
the course of studies, it gives them authority to provide means 
to carry the power given into effect." 
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You are, therefore, advised that the board of school trustees is 
authorized to purchase a piano for use in the public schools. Whether 
or not they -should make such a purchase in any particular case, is a 
matter resting in the sound discretion of the board of school trustees. 

Very truly yours, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 
May 28th, 1913. 

Imp:-ovements on Homestead Claims, Taxes, Levied Upon. 

Lien, Taxes Levied Upon Improvements Do Not Become 

When. Homestead Claims, Lien on. Personal Property, Can­

not Be Re-Assessed When. 

Taxes levied against the improvements upon homestead claims 
to which patent has not been issued do not become a lien upon 
such land after final proof and issuance of patent if the taxes 
are allowed to become delinquent. 

Personal property when once lawfully assessed to the owner 
or claimant or person lawfully in possession of the same on the 
first day of March in each year, at 12 o'clock, noon, can not, 
upon the transfer of such property thereafter being made, be re­
assessed to the new owner or claimant or person in possession. 
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